
КОСЫЕ БРОНЗОВЫЕ ЗАДВИЖКИ

ОСНОВНЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ: резьбовое присоединение крышки, выдвижной шпиндель, регулируемая степень открытия, 
уплотнительный диск PTFE. Клапаны CIM 61 и CIM 62 оснащены обратным пружинным клапаном. 
Клапаны CIM 61 и CIM 62 поставляются с внутренней резьбой  Ду 10-50, CIM 73 и CIM 74 с внутренней резьбой Ду 10-100. 
МАТЕРИАЛЫ: Корпус: Бронза EN 1982; Крышка, шпиндель и металлические компоненты: Латунь CW617N EN 12165;
Уплотнение: волокна NA 1100; сальниковое уплотнение: PTFE; Маховик: Алюминий EN AB-46100.
РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:  задвижки PN 20 применяются в системах отопления, водоснабжения,
санитарно-технических системах,  пневматических системах, нефтяных трубопроводов, в системах с бензином и прочими 
углеводородами, а также для паровых сетей. Диапазон рабочих характеристик:
Максимальное рабочее давление и температура:
Холодные среды: 20 бар при температуре от -10 до 100 ° С в среде насыщенного пара 9 бар при 180 °С.
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ: Эти клапаны используются для перекрытия жидкостей и регулирования потока. Поверните маховик (13)
против часовой стрелки, чтобы  открыть клапан и по часовой стрелке, чтобы закрыть его.
УСТАНОВКА: убедитесь, что материалы и компоненты из которых изготовлен продукт подходят для вашей системы. 
Для этого воспользуйтесь каталогом продукции(также доступном  на сайте www.cimberio.com) и техническими данными.

BRONZE OBLIQUE SEATING STOP VALVES

MAIN FEATURES: Screwed bonnet, rising stem, adjustable opening, PTFE sealing disc. Valves CIM 61 and CIM
62 are spring loaded non return valves. CIM 61 and CIM 62 are available from DN 3/8” to DN 2”, CIM 73 and CIM
74 from DN 3/8” to DN 4”.
MATERIALS: Body: Bronzo EN 1982; Bonnet, stem and metal components: Brass EN 12165 CW617N;
Packing: NA 1100 Fibre; Gland packing: P.T.F.E.; Handwheel: Aluminium EN AB-46100.
SERVICE RECOMMENDATIONS: Valves PN 20 can be used for heating plants, waterworks, sanitary systems,
plumbing services, pneumatic systems, oil pipelines, gasoline and other hydrocarbons networks and steam. Working
limits are as follows:
Maximum operating pressure and temperature:
Cold service: 20 bar at -10 to 100°C     Saturated steam 9 bar at 180°C.
OPERATION: these valves are used to intercept fluids and to regolate flow. Rotate the handwheel (13)
anticlockwise to set the valve open and clockwise to close it.
INSTALLATION: Make sure product materials and features are suitable for system scope. Consult the product
catalogue (also available online at www.cimberio.com) and product data sheets before choosing.

ATTENZIONE: Prima di effettuare la manutenzione, accertarsi che l’impianto non sia in esercizio o in pressione.
MANUTENZIONE: Normalmente le valvole non richiedono alcun tipo di manutenzione specifica. Qualora fosse
necessario sostituire la guarnizione (8) tra corpo (1) e vitone (2) oppure il disco PTFE (6), A- aprire parzialmente
l’otturatore (4); B- svitare il vitone (2) con chiave, agendo sulla parte esagonale; C- sostituire la guarnizione (8) o il
disco PTFE (6); D- portare 1’otturatore (4) in posizione di massima apertura; E- riavvitare il vitone (2) sino al
completo serraggio con il corpo (1), con 1’utilizzo di una chiave e agendo sulla parte esagonale. Nel caso di
trafilamenti dall’asta (3) è sufficiente serrare, con apposita chiave, la calotta premistoppa (12), se la perdita dovesse
continuare, sostituire il premistoppa in P.T.F.E.
GARANZIA: La garanzia Cimberio copre il prodotto per un periodo di 5 anni a condizione che sia impiegato nei
modi e nei termini indicati dalle specifiche tecniche sopra elencate.

NOTE: Before having any valve serviced, make sure the system is not running or being pressurised.
MAINTENANCE: No specific servicing is generally required for these valves. In case packing (8) between body
(1) and bonnet (2) or the PTFE disc (6) must be replaced, A- partly open the disc holder (4); B- unscrew the bonnet
(2) from the hexagonal side using a spanner; C- replace the packing (8) or the PTFE disc (6); D- open wide the disc
holder (4); E- screw the bonnet (2) back to the body (1) from the hexagonal side using a spanner. In case of leaking
from thè stem (3), it suffices to fasten the gland packing (12) by means of the appropriate spanner. If leaking
continues, the gland packing of P.T.F.E. must be necessarily replaced.
WARRANTY: All Cimberio products are guaranteed for five years when correctly used in accordance with the
above provided technical data.

Перед установкой 
осмотрите резьбу 
задвижки на предмет 
загрязнений. 
Грязь может повредить 
седло клапана и 
вызвать утечку.

Before installation,
inspect valve threads for
dirt. Dirt can damage
valve seats and cause
leaking.

Прочистите трубы перед 
использованием. 
Окалина и грязь в 
трубах часто являются 
причиной протечки 
клапанов.

Clean out pipe before use.
Pipe scale and dirt are
often the cause of leaking
valves.

При монтаже используйте 
гаечный ключ, прикладывая 
необходимые усилия только
на конце задвижки ближе 
к трубе. Это поможет получить 
более прочное соединение 
и избежать возможных 
повреждений корпуса 
задвижки.

For assembly purposes,
use a spanner, not a pipe
wrench, by applying
necessary working torque
only on the valve end
nearest the pipe. This
helps get a firmer grip and
avoid potential damages to
the valve body.

Нанесите уплотнительный 
материал по резобовому 
соединению трубы, 
не затрагивая резьбу 
задвижки.

Distribute sealing
material on pipe threads
oniy, not on valve
threads.

Удалить все заусенцы 
на концах трубы после
нарезки резьбы. 
Заусенцы могут нарушить 
герметичность 
соединения.

Remove all burr from
pipe ends after threading.
Burrs can hinder
tightness.

Для предотвращения 
деформации и повреждения 
рабочих элементов, не 
зажимайте задвижку 
тисками, просто 
зафиксируйте трубу и 
прикрутите задвижку 
на место.

To prevent distortion and
damage to working
parts, do not put valve
into vice on assembly
bench but keep the pipe
fixed instead and screw
the valve into place.

В ограниченном 
пространстве снимите 
крышку, чтобы облегчить 
установку.

When cramped for room,
remove the bonnet to ease
installation.

Во избежании попадания
уплотнителя между 
мелкими деталями при 
сильных нажимах плавно 
прикрутите крышку к 
корпусу задвижки.

When mounting the
bonnet on the valve body
it is advisable to fasten it
smoothly to prevent the
sealing packing placed
between these two small
parts from undergoing
excessive stress.

Трубная резьба не 
должна быть больше,
чем рабочая резьба
любой задвижки.

Pipe threading should not
be longer than the
working threads of any
valve.

VALVOLE OBLIQUE IN BRONZO

CARATTERISTICHE: Vitone filettato, asta mobile, apertura regolabile, tenuta con disco PTFE. Le valvole CIM
61 e CIM 62 con clapet di non ritorno a molla. Disponibili dal DN 3/8” al DN 2” CIM 61 e CIM 62, dal DN 3/8” al
DN 4” CIM 73 e CIM 74.
MATERIALI Corpo: Bronzo En 1982; Vitone, asta e componenti: Ottone EN 12165 CW 617 N; Guarnizioni:
Fibra NA 1100; Cilindretto premistoppa: P.T.F.E.; Volantino: Alluminio EN AB-46100.
IMPIEGHI: Le valvole PN 20 possono essere utilizzate in impianti di riscaldamento, idrici, igienico-sanitari, aria
compressa, reti di distribuzione oli, benzine, idrocarburi, vapore, con i seguenti limiti di impiego:
Pressioni e Temperature d'esercizio:
Temperatura ambiente: 20 bar da -10 a 100°C     Vapore saturo: 9 bar a 180°C.
FUNZIONAMENTO: Le valvole possono essere impiegate con funzioni di intercettazione e regolazione del fluido.
L'operazione di apertura della valvola si ottiene ruotando in senso antiorario il volantino di manovra (13) e la
chiusura in senso orario.
INSTALLAZIONE: Assicurarsi che i materiali e le caratteristiche degli articoli siano idonee al tipo di applicazione.
Consultare il catalogo (disponibile anche in rete www.cimberio.com) ed i dati tecnici dei prodotti prima di effettuare
la scelta.

BRONZE OBLIQUE SEATING STOP VALVES

MAIN FEATURES: Screwed bonnet, rising stem, adjustable opening, PTFE sealing disc. Valves CIM 61 and CIM
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SERVICE RECOMMENDATIONS: Valves PN 20 can be used for heating plants, waterworks, sanitary systems,
plumbing services, pneumatic systems, oil pipelines, gasoline and other hydrocarbons networks and steam. Working
limits are as follows:
Maximum operating pressure and temperature:
Cold service: 20 bar at -10 to 100°C     Saturated steam 9 bar at 180°C.
OPERATION: these valves are used to intercept fluids and to regolate flow. Rotate the handwheel (13)
anticlockwise to set the valve open and clockwise to close it.
INSTALLATION: Make sure product materials and features are suitable for system scope. Consult the product
catalogue (also available online at www.cimberio.com) and product data sheets before choosing.
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l’otturatore (4); B- svitare il vitone (2) con chiave, agendo sulla parte esagonale; C- sostituire la guarnizione (8) o il
disco PTFE (6); D- portare 1’otturatore (4) in posizione di massima apertura; E- riavvitare il vitone (2) sino al
completo serraggio con il corpo (1), con 1’utilizzo di una chiave e agendo sulla parte esagonale. Nel caso di
trafilamenti dall’asta (3) è sufficiente serrare, con apposita chiave, la calotta premistoppa (12), se la perdita dovesse
continuare, sostituire il premistoppa in P.T.F.E.
GARANZIA: La garanzia Cimberio copre il prodotto per un periodo di 5 anni a condizione che sia impiegato nei
modi e nei termini indicati dalle specifiche tecniche sopra elencate.

NOTE: Before having any valve serviced, make sure the system is not running or being pressurised.
MAINTENANCE: No specific servicing is generally required for these valves. In case packing (8) between body
(1) and bonnet (2) or the PTFE disc (6) must be replaced, A- partly open the disc holder (4); B- unscrew the bonnet
(2) from the hexagonal side using a spanner; C- replace the packing (8) or the PTFE disc (6); D- open wide the disc
holder (4); E- screw the bonnet (2) back to the body (1) from the hexagonal side using a spanner. In case of leaking
from thè stem (3), it suffices to fasten the gland packing (12) by means of the appropriate spanner. If leaking
continues, the gland packing of P.T.F.E. must be necessarily replaced.
WARRANTY: All Cimberio products are guaranteed for five years when correctly used in accordance with the
above provided technical data.

Prima dell’installazione
verificare che sulle
filettature delle valvole
non vi siano sedimenti
che potrebbero
danneggiare la sede e
provocare delle perdite.

Before installation,
inspect valve threads for
dirt. Dirt can damage
valve seats and cause
leaking.

Esaminare internamente i
tubi prima dell’uso.
Incrostazioni e depositi
sono spesso causa di
perdite.

Clean out pipe before use.
Pipe scale and dirt are
often the cause of leaking
valves.

Utilizzare per il montaggio
una chiave fissa e non una
pinza giratubi, applicando la
coppia di manovra solo sul
manicotto della valvola più
vicino al tubo. Ciò favorisce
una presa più salda ed evita
eventuali danni al corpo
della valvola.

For assembly purposes,
use a spanner, not a pipe
wrench, by applying
necessary working torque
only on the valve end
nearest the pipe. This
helps get a firmer grip and
avoid potential damages to
the valve body.

Distribuire il materiale di
tenuta solo sulla
filettatura della tubazione
e non su quella della
valvola.

Distribute sealing
material on pipe threads
oniy, not on valve
threads.

Sbavare gli attacchi dei
tubi dopo averli filettati.
Eventuali bave possono
danneggiare la tenuta.

Remove all burr from
pipe ends after threading.
Burrs can hinder
tightness.

Al fine di prevenire
eventuali deformazioni o
danneggiamenti a parti
funzionali, nel
montaggio a banco non
posizionare la valvola in
morsa, ma bloccare
invece il tubo ed avvitare
la valvola su di esso.

To prevent distortion and
damage to working
parts, do not put valve
into vice on assembly
bench but keep the pipe
fixed instead and screw
the valve into place.

Nel montaggio in spazi
ridotti, rimuovere il vitone
per agevolare
l’installazione.

When cramped for room,
remove the bonnet to ease
installation.

Per assemblare il vitone
sul corpo della valvola si
consiglia di procedere al
serraggio in modo
graduale per evitare che
la guarnizione di tenuta
tra i due particolari
venga sottoposta ad
eccessive sollecitazioni.

When mounting the
bonnet on the valve body
it is advisable to fasten it
smoothly to prevent the
sealing packing placed
between these two small
parts from undergoing
excessive stress.

La lunghezza
dell’avvitatura del filetto
del tubo non deve
superare la filettatura utile
della valvola.

Pipe threading should not
be longer than the
working threads of any
valve.
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Prima dell’installazione
verificare che sulle
filettature delle valvole
non vi siano sedimenti
che potrebbero
danneggiare la sede e
provocare delle perdite.

Before installation,
inspect valve threads for
dirt. Dirt can damage
valve seats and cause
leaking.

Esaminare internamente i
tubi prima dell’uso.
Incrostazioni e depositi
sono spesso causa di
perdite.

Clean out pipe before use.
Pipe scale and dirt are
often the cause of leaking
valves.

Utilizzare per il montaggio
una chiave fissa e non una
pinza giratubi, applicando la
coppia di manovra solo sul
manicotto della valvola più
vicino al tubo. Ciò favorisce
una presa più salda ed evita
eventuali danni al corpo
della valvola.

For assembly purposes,
use a spanner, not a pipe
wrench, by applying
necessary working torque
only on the valve end
nearest the pipe. This
helps get a firmer grip and
avoid potential damages to
the valve body.

Distribuire il materiale di
tenuta solo sulla
filettatura della tubazione
e non su quella della
valvola.

Distribute sealing
material on pipe threads
oniy, not on valve
threads.

Sbavare gli attacchi dei
tubi dopo averli filettati.
Eventuali bave possono
danneggiare la tenuta.

Remove all burr from
pipe ends after threading.
Burrs can hinder
tightness.

Al fine di prevenire
eventuali deformazioni o
danneggiamenti a parti
funzionali, nel
montaggio a banco non
posizionare la valvola in
morsa, ma bloccare
invece il tubo ed avvitare
la valvola su di esso.

To prevent distortion and
damage to working
parts, do not put valve
into vice on assembly
bench but keep the pipe
fixed instead and screw
the valve into place.

Nel montaggio in spazi
ridotti, rimuovere il vitone
per agevolare
l’installazione.

When cramped for room,
remove the bonnet to ease
installation.

Per assemblare il vitone
sul corpo della valvola si
consiglia di procedere al
serraggio in modo
graduale per evitare che
la guarnizione di tenuta
tra i due particolari
venga sottoposta ad
eccessive sollecitazioni.

When mounting the
bonnet on the valve body
it is advisable to fasten it
smoothly to prevent the
sealing packing placed
between these two small
parts from undergoing
excessive stress.

La lunghezza
dell’avvitatura del filetto
del tubo non deve
superare la filettatura utile
della valvola.

Pipe threading should not
be longer than the
working threads of any
valve.

ВАЖНО: После установки не забудьте проверить крепление крышки прежде чем запустить систему под давлением.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Перед любым  обслуживанием клапана, убедитесь, что система не работает и не находится 
под давлением. 
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ:Как правило косые зажвижки не нуждаются в специализированном обслуживании. 
В случае замены уплотнения (8) между корпусом (1) и крышкой (2), или прокладки PTFE (6), убедитесь в 
следующем:А-частично откройте держатель диска (4); B-открутите крышку (2) с помощью гаечного ключа; 
C-замените уплотнение (8) или прокладку PTFE (6); D-при сборке полностью откройте дисковой держатель (4);
 E- закрутите крышку (2) обратно к корпусу (1) используя гаечный ключ. В случае протечеки через шток (3),
 достаточно закрепить сальниковое уплотнение (12) с помощью соответствующего ключа. 
Если протечка продолжается,необходимо заменить прокладку P.T.F.E.
ГАРАНТИЯ: Вся продукция Cimberio имеют гарантию в течение пяти лет при правильном использовании 
в соответствии с вышеприведенными техническими условиями.

IMPORTANT: after installation, check tightening of the bonnet, before pressurization of the system.
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